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Dean Colston (2004)
Assistant Professor of Human Resources (Arizona); BA, University of Missouri-Columbia, 1986; MA, Webster University, 1992.

Arabie Conner (1996)
Assistant Professor of Physical Education and Athletic Director (The College); BA, William Jewell College, 1992; MS, University of

Kansas, 1998.

Lonnie Cooper (2007)
Assistant Professor of Public Administration and Campus Executive Officer (Indiana); BA, Indiana University, 1973; MS, University of
Louisville, 1977; JD, University of Mississippi School of Law, 1995.

Gloria Creed-Dikeogu (2002)
Assistant Professor of Library Science and Director of Library Services (The College); BS, University of Cape Town, 1986; MLS,
Emporia State University, 1999; MA, Ottawa University, 2006.

Kara Cunningham (2006)
Assistant Professor of Communication Studies/Business (The College); BS, Kansas State University, 1997; MS Wichita State University,

1999.

Jacqueline Daly (1999)
Assistant Professor of Education (Wisconsin); BA, Alverno College, 1993; MS, University of Wisconsin - Milwaukee, 1996; MHL,
Ottawa University, 2005.

Marylou Dewald (2006)
Assistant Professor of Business Administration and Division Chair of Business Administration and Public Policy (The College); BA,
Winthrop College, 1979; MBA, Emporia State University, 1984.

Roberta Diaz (2006)
Assistant Professor of Education and Director of the Professional Education Program (Arizona); BA, New Mexico Highlands
University, 1973; MA, New Mexico Highlands University, 1975; EdD, New Mexico State University, 1985.

Barbara Dinneen (1996)
Professor of English and Academic Dean (The College); BA, Oberlin College, 1981; MA, Washington University, 1985; PhD,
Washington University, 1990; MHL, Ottawa University, 2000.

Shannon Dyer (2005)
Associate Professor of Communications and Chair of the Division of Communication and Interdisciplinary Studies (The College); BA,
Southwest Baptist University, 1989; MS, Cornell University, 1993.

Kelly K. Fish-Greenlee (1987) .
Associate Professor of Sociology and Human Services (The College); BA, Ottawa University, 1981; MA., University of Kansas, 1989;
MHL, Ottawa University, 1994.

Steven Foulke (2004)
Assistant Professor of History (The College); BA, McPherson College, 1986; MA, University of Wyoming, 1988; PhD, University of

Kansas, 1998.

Elaine George (2000)
Assistant Professor of Business Administration and Campus Executive Officer (Wisconsin); BS, University of Illinois at Chicago, 1971;
MS, University of lllinois, 1974; MBA, Aurora University, 1990; MHL, Ottawa University, 2007.

Jennifer Grossner (2007)
Instructor in Teacher Education (The College); BAE, Arizona State University, 1994; MAE, Northern Arizona University, 1996.

Terry W. Haines (2005)
Associate Professor of Education (The College) and Vice President for Adult and Professional Studies; BS, Taylor University, 1980; MA,
Ball State University, 1985; DEd, Pennsylvania State University, 1996; Institute for Educational Management, Harvard University,

1998.
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Andy Hazucha (2004)
Associate Professor of English and Chair of the Division of Liberal Arts and Sciences (The College); BA, Lawrence University, 1982;
MA, Washington University, 1985; PhD, Washington University, 1993; MHL, Orttawa University, 2007.

Rosalie R. Hedlund (1981)
Professor of Physical Education (The College); BS, Northern Illinois University, 1967; MS, Northern Illinois University, 1980; EdD,
Northern Illinois University, 1985; Certificate in Educational Administration; MHL, Ottawa University, 1988.

Patricia Hernandez (2005)
Assistant Professor of Professional Counscling and Director of the Master of Arts in Professional Counseling Program (Arizona); BA,

University of Akron, 1994; MA, The Arizona School of Professional Psychology, 2000; Psy. D. LISAC, Argosy University, 2003.

Amy Hogan (2005)
Assistant Professor of Education and Chair of the Division of Teacher Education and Physical Education (The College); BS, Baker

University, 1991; MLA, Baker University, 1995.

Kayong Holston (2003)
Assistant Professor of Business Administration and Interim Director of Graduate Business Studies (Arizona); BS, Chosun University,

1978; MS, Central Michigan University, 1999; PhD, Nova Southeastern University, 2002.

Douglas Holub (2002)
Assistant Professor of Chemistry (The College), BA, University of Kansas; 1987; BS, University of Kansas, 1994: PhD, University of

Kansas, 2006.

Gregory R. Jones (1995)
Associate Professor of Communication (Arizona); BA, Dartmouth College, 1968; MFA, Smith College, 1973; PhD, University of
Massachusetts, 1986; MHL, Ottawa University, 2001.

Jay E. Kahnt (2005)
Instructor in Physical Education and Head Coach: Women’s Softball (The College); BA, Ottawa University, 2000, MS, University of

Kansas, 2002 .

T. Kent Kessinger (2005)
Instructor in Physical Education and Head Coach: Football (The College); BA, Bethany College, 1992; MA, Minnesota State

University, 1995.

Paulette Krenke (1993)
Associate Professor of Education (Arizona); BA, Lea College, 1970; MS, Mankato State University, 1974; MHL, Ottawa University,

2005.

Jan Lee (1967)
Associate Professor of Library Science, Associate Director of Library Services and Faculty President (The College); BA, Orttawa
University, 1964; MLS, Kansas State Teachers College, 1970; MS, Emporia State University, 1985; MHL, Ottawa University, 1989.

Frank J. Lemp (1980)
Associate Professor of Art (The College); BA, Ottawa University, 1972; MA, University of Kansas, 1980: MHL, Ottawa University,
1987.

Nicole Leonhard (2007)
Instructor in Mathematics (The College); BS, Western Washington University, 2004; MA, University of Missouri-Columbia, 2006.

M. Donna Levene (1993)
Professor of Administration and Campus Executive Officer (Arizona); BS, Southwest Missouri State University, 1968; MA, California
State University, 1972; JD, University of Missouri - Kansas City, 1990; PhD, Claremont Graduate School, 1980; MHL, Ottawa

University, 1996.
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Jerry Malizia (1994)
Associate Professor of Education and Philosophy (Arizona); BA, Aquinas Institute, 1961; MA, Aquinas Institute, 1962; MA, Ottawa
University, 1996; PhD, University of Arizona, 1972; PhD, Aquinas Institute, 1972; MHL, Ottawa University, 2000.

Erika Marksbury (2003)
Instructor in Humanities (The College); BA, Ottawa University, 1999; MDiv., Princeton Theological Seminary, 2003.

Wade A. Mauland (1996)

Professor of Education and Administration and Associate Dean, Division of Business and Management (Wisconsin); BS, Illinois State
University, 1983; MS, Illinois State University, 1986; PhD, University of Wisconsin - Milwaukee, 1996; MHL, Ottawa University,
2003.

Sybil McClary (1999)

Professor of Organizational Behavior and Psychology (Greater Kansas City); BS, University of Missouri - Columbia, 1967; MPA,
University of Missouri - Kansas City, 1983; MA, University of Missouri - Kansas City, 1995; PhD, University of Missouri - Kansas
City, 1988; MHL, Ottawa University, 2002.

Steven McDonald (2006)
Assistant Professor of Music (The College); BM, Boston University, 1981; AC, Sweelinck Conservatorium Amsterdam, 1986.

Richard E. Menninger (1998)
Associate Professor of Religion (The College); BS, University of Kansas, 1970; MA, University of Kansas, 1974; MDiv, Central Baptist
Theological Seminary, 1981; PhD, Fuller Theological Seminary, 1991; MHL, Ottawa University, 2005,

Rhoda R. Miller (2004)
Associate Professor of Psychology (Wisconsin); BA, Doane College, 1970; MA, University of Northern Colorado, 1975 and 1979;
PhD., University of Wisconsin-Madison, 1987,

Karen Mitchell (1976)
Professor of Political Science (Greater Kansas City); BA, Upsala College, 1963; MA, University of Missouri-Kansas City, 1976; MHL,
Ottawa University, 1983, PhD, University of Missouri-Kansas City, 2006,

L. Murle Mordy (1973)
Professor of French (The College); BA, Kansas State University, 1963; MA, Kansas State University, 1965; MPh, University of Kansas,
1969; PhD, University of Kansas, 1979; MHL, Ottawa University, 1989,

S’ngeun Oh (2006)
Assistant Professor of Music and Director of Choral Activities (The College); BM, Trinity College of Music, 1997; MM, University of
Kansas, 2003.

Karen Ohnesorge (2003)
Assistant Professor of English (The College); BA and BFA, University of Tennessee, 1984; MA, New York University, 1986; PhD,
University of Kansas, 2005.

Jennifer R. Raybern (2003)
Instructor in Physical Education and Athletic Trainer (The College); BS, University of Kansas, 1996; MS, University of Kansas, 2003.

Nikola Ristic (2006)
Assistant Professor of Humanities (The College); BA, University of Belgrad, 1998; PhD, University of South Carolina, 2004.

Frederick Romero (1988)
Associate Professor of Psychology and Human Services and Coordinator of Academic Operations (Arizona); BA, Ottawa University,
1980; MA, Northern Arizona University, 1981; MHL, Ottawa University, 1995.

Tonia L. Salvini (1991)
Associate Professor of Human Services and Chair of the Division of Social Science (The College); BS, Baker University, 1979; MSW,
University of Kansas, 1983; MHL, Ottawa University, 1997.
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Michael A. Sancho (1968)
Professor of Chemistry (Greater Kansas City); BS, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 1961; PhD, University of Kansas, 1967;

MHL, Ottawa University, 1970.

Peter G. Sandstrom (1968) ] _
Professor of Philosophy (Greater Kansas City): BA, Amherst College, 1960; BD, Yale Divinity School, 1963; MA, Yale University,

1963; PhD, Yale University, 1970; MHL, Ottawa University, 1971.

Debra K. Smith (2004)
Instructor in Education and Director of Institutional Analysis (The College); BS, Friends University, 1996; MS, Emporia State

University, 1998; EdD University of Kansas, 2005.

Douglass P. Smith (2005)
Instructor in Information Technology (The College); BS, University of Michigan, 1990; MBA, Keller Graduate of School of

Management, 2003.

Jan L. Stone (1986)
Associate Professor of Education (Arizona); BA, University of Oklahoma, 1969; MA, Ottawa University, 1990; MHL, Ottawa

University, 1995.

Rachel Thomas (2006)
Assistant Professor of Professional Counscling (Arizona); BA, University of Arizona, 1996; MA, University of San Diego, 1998.

Henry Tillinghast (1999)
Professor of Biology (The College); BS, Kansas State University, 1971; MS, Kansas State University, 1973; PhD, Oxford University,

1985; MHL, Otrawa University, 2001.
Dr. Dennis Tyner (2007)
Professor of Science and Vice President and Provost (The College); BS, Northeastern University, 1985; MS, Northeastern University,

19806; PhD, Northeastern University, 1992.

Lyn C. Wagner (2002)

Assistant Professor in Business Administrarion—Accounring (The Collegc); BS, University of Missouri, 1984; MS, University of Kansas,

1989.

Ann Williams (2006)
Assistant Professor of Business Administration (Wisconsin); BS, University of Wisconsin-Madison, 1981; MBA, University of
Wisconsin-Whitewater, 1987; PhD, University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 2006.

Kirk Wren (1996)
Associate Professor of Physical Education and Head Coach: Cross-country and Track (The College); BS, Fort Hays State University,

1989; MA, University of Missouri-Kansas City, 1994.

Suzette Wright (2000)

Associate Professor of Psychology (The College) BS, Southwest Missouri State University, 1991; MA, University of Missouri-Columbia,

1997; PhD, University of Missouri-Columbia, 2004; MHL, Ottawa University, 2006.
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Emeriti Faculty

Charles C. Anderson (1961-1996)

Professor Emeritus of Religion; BA, Bethel College, 1954; BD, Bethel Theological Seminary, 1957; PhD, University of Chicago, 1963;
MHL, Ottawa University, 1972.

Wayne D. Angell (1956-1986)
Professor Emeritus of Economics; BA, Ottawa University, 1952; MA, University of Kansas, 1953; PhD, University of Kansas, 1957;

MHL, Ottawa University, 1971.

Kenneth Arnold (1980-2000)
Assistant Professor Emeritus of Education; AB, Chico State College, 1952; MA, Chico State College, 1963; EdD, University of Pacific,

1980.

Ronald A. Averyt (1961-1999)
Professor Emeritus of History and Political Science; BA, Texas Technological University, 1956; MA, Texas Technological University,
1958; PhD, University of Kansas, 1970; MHL, Ottawa University, 1972.

Billy G. Ballinger (1965-1999)
Associate Professor Emeritus of Psychology; BA, Southwestern College, 1959; MS, Mankato State College, 1961; MHL, Ottawa
University, 1972.

Clifford E. Burke (1963-1994)
Assistant Professor Emeritus of Psychology and Religion and Dean of Students; BA, Ottawa University, 1955; BD, Berkeley Baptist

Divinity School, 1958; MS, University of Kansas, 1967.

George L. Chaney (1968-1995)
Professor Emeritus of Mathematics; BS, University of Kansas, 1953; MS, Kansas State College of Pittsburg, 1959; PhD, University of

Kansas, 1967; MHL, Ottawa University, 1972.

Donald A. Clauser (1994)
Associate Professor of Anthropology and Director of Wisconsin (Wisconsin); BS, University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 1971; MS,
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 1973; PhD, University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 1980.

Stanley DeFries (1968-1988)
Professor Emeritus of Music; BM, Ottawa University, 1950; MMus, Indiana University, 1959; PhD, Indiana University, 1966; MHL,

Orttawa University, 1972.

Daniel L. Foxx, Jr. (1982)
Associate Professor Emeritus of History; BA, Brigham Young University, 1969; MA, Brigham Young University, 1970; MHL, Ottawa

University, 1989.

Ronald A. Frost (1990-2003)
Professor Emeritus of Psychology and Director of Graduate Studies-Counseling (Arizona); BA, Arizona State University, 1958; MA,
Arizona State University, 1965; PhD, Arizona State University, 1973; MHL, Ottawa University, 1989.

Harold D. Germer (1989-2000)
Professor Emeritus of Religion; BA, Denison University, 1957; BD, Andover Newton Theological School, 1961; MHL, Ottawa

University, 1971; DEd, Alderson-Broaddus College, 1988.

Neil S. Harris (1969-1999)
Professor Emeritus of English; BA, Kalamazoo Cellege, 1963; MA, University of Michigan, 1964; PhD, University of Michigan, 1974;

MHL, Orttawa University, 1971.

Wallace R. Johnson (1978-1980)
Professor Emeritus of Education; BS, University of Kansas, 1942; MS, University of Kansas, 1952.
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Tom B. Lewis (1965-2003)
Professor Emeritus of Chemistry; BA, William Jewell College, 1960; MS, University of Kansas, 1964; PhD, University of Kansas,

1967.

William Maxwell (1993-2004)
Professor Emeritus of Education and Educational Psychology; BS, Oregon State University, 1952; EdM, Harvard University, 1964;
EdD, Harvard University, 1967.

Callistus W. Milan (1980-2000)
Associate Professor Emeritus of Education; BA, St. Vincent College, 1951; MA, Arizona State University, 1978; MHL, Ottawa

University, 1987.

J. Edward Morrissey (1968-1999)
Professor Emeritus of Biology; BA, St. Ambrose College, 1956; MS, Northwestern University, 1958; PhD, University of Missouri,

1968; MHL, Ottawa University, 1972.

H. William Myers (1954-1985)
Professor Emeritus of Sociology; BA, William Jewell College, 1944; BD, Yale Divinity School, 1948; STM, Yale Divinity School,
1949; PhD, Yale University, 1959; MHL, Ottawa University, 1970.

Lora K. Reiter (1969-2004)
Professor Emerita of English; BA, University of Kansas, 1961; BA, Ottawa University, 1983; MA, St. Louis University, 1965; PhD,

University of Kansas, 1975; MHL, Ottawa University, 1972.

J. Marion Rioth (1966-1988)
Assistant Professor Emeritus of Education and Librarian Emeritus; BA, Ottawa University, 1951; ME, University of Kansas, 1952;
MLS, Kansas State Teachers College, 1972.

Sherwin L. Snyder (1960-1998)
Professor Emeritus of Economics and Organization Administration; BS, Kent State University. 1955; MA, Ohio State University,

1958; DBA, Indiana University, 1969; MHL, Ottawa University, 1971.

Joyce A. Stuermer (1971-95)
Assistant Professor Emerita of Music; BA, Ottawa University, 1952; MA, University of Kansas City, 1963.

Frank Tunnell (1991-2002)
Assistant Professor Emeritus of Education; BS, Arizona State University, 1962; MA, Northern Arizona University, 1967.

Wilbur D. Wheaton (1983-1992)
Professor Emeritus of Education; BA, Ottawa University, 1954; MEd, University of Kansas, 1957; EdD, University of Southern

California, 1971.

Fredric B. Zook (1967-2000)
Professor Emeritus of Education and Psychology; BBA, Western Michigan University, 1961; MA, Western Michigan University, 1964;
PhD, Southern Illinois University, 1968; MHL, Otrawa University, 1973.



appendix a: certificates of undereraduate studies

CERTIFICATES OF
UNDERGRADUATE STUDIES

All certificates require a minimum of 19 credit hours in the
content area in addition to a general communication
requirement for completion. A minimum of 5 courses within
the required or elective content areas must be taken with Ottawa
University. A minimum of 15 credit hours in the content area
must be upper division credit. The general communication
course must be taken first and successfully passed prior to

taking coursework in the content area. Students may transfer
one course in order to fulfill requirements for the certificate.
This course must be a “C’ or better. All courses must be passed
with a minimum grade of “C” to earn the certificate. Courses
with grades lower than a “C” will not be accepted and must be
repeated. Students may complete more than one certificate. The
general communication requirement will not need to be repeated
it satisfactorily met through the completion of the initial
certificate, but content courses may not be re-used.

ADULT EDUCATION
Required General Communication

COM 32633 Business Communication OR
COM 30124 Professional Writing OR
COM 30262 Effective Verbal Presentations

Required Courses

EDU 37800  The Adult Learner: Theory and Motivation
EDU 38134  Adult Education Methods and Procedures
EDU 48134  Adult Education Assessment Strategies

Elective Course
OAD 30063

Behavior in Organizations

COM 30363  Organizational Communication
PSY 32454  Group Dynamics

PSY 34154  Adult Learning and Development
OAD 41764  Training and Development

BUSINESS COMMUNICATION

Required General Communication
COM 32633

COM 30124

COM 30262

Business Communication OR
Professional Writing OR

Effective Verbal Presentations

Required Courses
COM 30363

Organizational Communication

COM 40164  Intercultural and International
Communication

COM 40464 Persuasive Communication

COM 30163 Interpersonal Communication

Elective Courses

PSY 32454  Group Dynamics
OAD 30364  Conflict Resolution
OAD 40563  Public Relations

HEALTH CARE MANAGEMENT

Required General Communication
COM 32633

COM 30124

COM 30262

Business Communication OR
Professional Writing OR

Effective Verbal Presentations

Required Courses

OAD 36164  Health Card as Social Policy

OAD 30563  Management

OAD 46464  Understanding Complex Organizations and
Evolving Health Care Delivery Systems

OAD 32563  Human Resources Administration

Elective Courses

OAD 46264  Health Care Finance

OAD 40264  Planning and Budgeting

OAD 46964  Risk Managemenrt in Health Care
OAD 36664  Ethics in Health Care

OAD 30063 Behaviors in Organizations

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
Track: Organizational Development
Required General Communication

COM 32633 Business Communication OR
COM 30124 Professional Writing OR
COM 30262 Effective Verbal Presentations

Required Courses

OAD 32563  Human Resource Administration
OAD 30264  Employment Law and Policies
OAD 32864  Employment and Staffing

Elective Courses
OAD 30063
OAD 41864 Managing Cultural Diversity
OAD 41764 Training and Development

Behavior in Organizations

Track: Human Resource Generalist

Required General Communication
COM 32633

COM 30124

COM 30262

Business Communication OR
Professional Writing OR

Effective Verbal Presentations
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OAD 32563 Human Resources Administration
OAD 30264  Employment Law and Policies
OAD 32864  Employment and Staffing

Elective Courses

Required Courses

OAD 41564  Compensation and Benefits
OAD 41664  Performance Appraisal
OAD 44264  Employee Assistance

COM 32633

COM 30124
COM 30262

OAD 46464

OAD 37064
OAD 46164

LONG-TERM CARE ADMINISTRATION

Required General Communication

Business Communication OR
Professional Writing OR

Effective Verbal Presentations

Required Courses
Understanding Complex Organizations and

Evolving Health Care Delivery Systems

Long-term Care Administration

Long-term Care Policy and Registration

OAD 46364  Comprehensive Long-term Care
HUS 30153 Issues in Gerontology
MARKETING

Required General Communication
COM 32633  Business Communication OR
COM 30124  Professional Writing OR
COM 30262  Effective Verbal Presentations

Required Courses

OAD 31863  Marketing

OAD 40764  Marketing Communication
OAD 41364  Consumer Behavior

OAD 41264 Marketing Research

Elective Courses

OAD 40363
OAD 40464
OAD 40864
OAD 40563
OAD 30010

COM 32633

COM 30124
COM 30262

Advertising Strategies
Persuasive Communication
International Marketing
Public Relations

E-commerce

PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING

Required General Communication

Business Communication OR
Professional Writing OR

Effective Verbal Presentations

Required Courses
ACC 20364  Accounting for Business Operations
ACC 20464  Financial Investing Activities
ACC 30163  Cost Accounting
ACC 44163  Auditing

Elective Courses
ACC 30664  Auditing
ACC 36264  Federal Income Tax
ACC 40264  Advanced Cost Accounting
ACC 40464  Not-for-Profit Accounting
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CONCENTRATIONS

A concentration is an approved, cohesive selection of courses that
allows an area of specialization that is directly associated with

a student’s major and consists of coursework beyond the core
courses required in the major. It requires a minimum of 12 upper
division semester credits.

Half of the credits must be taken in residence at Ottawa
University. A minimum grade of “C” is required for all courses.
Requiring additional courses and course mix to complete a
concentration is at the discretion of the campus but must be in
keeping with the University policy. The concentration cannot
contain courses used also for a major or for a minor. The
following courses are required as identified and are illustrative of
the courses necessary to complete the concentration.

ADULT EDUCATION
Related Majors

» Communication

» Human Resources

Coursework Options

COM 41063
COM 41563

Internship: Communication (broadcasting)

Broadcast Management I1

BUSINESS COMMUNICATION
Related Major

» Communication

COM 30363
COM 40264
COM 41063

OAD 306364

Coursework Options

Organizational Communication
Persuasion and Professional Presentations

Internship: Communication
(business communication)

Leadership and Communication

EDU 37880
EDU 38134
EDU 48134
EDU 49005

PSY 34154

The Adult Learner: Theory and Motivation
Adult Education Methods and Procedures
Adult Education Assessment Strategics

Adult Program and Curriculum
Development

Adult Learning and Development

ADVERTISING
Related Major

OAD 39664 Managing Organizational Conflict

Recommended Production Course —
4 semester credit hours

COMMUNICATION
Related Majors

» Business Administration

»  Elementary Education

»  Health Care Management

»  Human Resources

»  Human Services

» Management

» Management of Computer Services

»  Psychology

Coursework Options

» C()mmunicarion

COM 30051

COM 30125
COM 40264
COM 41063
OAD 36964
OAD 40636

Coursework Options

Media Sales Workshop —

4 semester credit hours
Editing and Layout
Persuasion and Professional Presentations
Internship: Communication ( advertising)
Principles of Advertising

Advertising Strategies

COM 30124
COM 30163
COM 30263
COM 32663
COM 30363
COM 31864
COM 36364
COM 40165

COM 40464

Professional Writing
Interpersonal Communication
Small Group Communication
Business Communication
Organizational Communication
Group Processes

Leadership and Communication

Intercultural and International
Communication

Persuasive Communication

BROADCASTING
Related Major

»  Communication

Coursework Options
COM XXXXX Introduction to Journalism 11
COM 30663
COM 31563
COM 40661

Advanced Public Speaking
Broadcast Management [

Advanced Radio Workshop —
4 semester credit hours

HUMAN RESOURCES
Related Majors

»  Business Administration
»  Health Care Management

»  Management
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OAD 32563

OAD 30264

Required Courses

Human Resources Administration

(required)

Coursework Options

Employment Law and Policies

OAD 30364  Conflict Resolution

OAD 32864  Employment and Staffing
OAD 41564  Compensation and Benefits
OAD 41664  Performance Appraisal

OAD 41764  Training and Development
OAD 41864  Managing Cultural Diversity
OAD 44264  Employee Assistance

Required Course

OAD 30563

OAD 30063
OAD 30161
OAD 32064
OAD 40264
OAD 41464
OAD 41864

Management

Coursework Options

Behavior in Organizations
Interpersonal Managing Skills
Women in Management
Planning and Budgeting
Project Management

Managing Cultural Diversity

OAD 43264 Organizational Change

MANAGEMENT OF COMMUNITY-BASED

JOURNALISM
Related Major

» Communication

Coursework Options
COM XXXXX Introduction to Journalism 11

COM 23563 Personal and Professional Photography

COM 30125  Editing and Layout

COM 36964 Principles of Advertising OR
COM 40363 Advertising Strategics

COM 40361 Advanced Newspaper Production —

4 semseter credit hours

COM 41063 Internship: Communication (journalism)

LONG-TERM CARE ADMINISTRATION
Related Majors

» Business Administration
» Health Care Management
» Human Services

» Management

Required Courses
HUS 30153 Issues in Gerontology
OAD 37064 Long-term Care Administration

OAD 46164  Long-term Care Policy and Regulation

OAD 46364 Comprehensive Long-term Care

MANAGEMENT
Related Majors

»  Accounting

»  Business Administration
» Communication

» Human Resources

» Human Services

»  Physical Education

ORGANIZATIONS
Related Majors

» Business Administration

» Health Care Management
»  Human Services

» Management

»  Physical Education

Required Course
OAD 40059  Community-based Administration

Coursework Options
HUS 38200  Grant Writing
OAD 30563 Management
OAD 32563 Human Resources Administration
OAD 36364  Leadership and Communication
OAD 40264 Planning and Budgeting

MARKETING
Related Majors

»  Business Administration
» Communication
» Health Care Management

» Management

»  Physical Education

Required Course
OAD 31863 Marketing

Coursework Options

OAD 40363
OAD 40563
OAD 40764
OAD 40864
OAD 41264
OAD 41364

Advertising Strategies
Public Relations

Markcring Communication
International Marketing
Marketing Research

Consumer Behavior
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PUBLIC RELATIONS
Related Major

» Communication

Coursework Options
COM XXXXX Introduction to Journalism II

COM 30125
COM 30363
COM 39764
COM 40563
COM 41063

Editing and Layout
Organizational Communication
Public Relations Writing

Public Relations

Internship: Communication
(public relations)
Recommended Production Courses —

4 semester credit hours

SPEECH PERFORMANCE
Related Major

» Communication

Coursework Options
COM XXXXX Argumentation and Critical Thought

COM 20523
COM 30121

COM 30663
COM 40264
OAD 36364

Oral Interpretation

Advanced Intercollegiate Forensics —
4 semester credit hours

Advanced Public Speaking
Persuasion and Professional Presentations

Leadership and Communication

VISUAL COMMUNICATION
Related Major

» Communication

Coursework Options

ART 43024  Creative Photography
COM 23563  Personal and Professional Photography
COM 30125  Editing and Layout

COM 304061

COM 31163
ENG 33023

Advanced Yearbook Production —
4 semester credit hours

Introduction to Video Production

Image and Text
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MINORS

ACCOUNTING
Prerequisite Courses

2 Intro Accounting Courses

Required Courses
ACC 30163
ACC 33164
ACC 33264

Cost Accounting
Intermediate Accounting I

Intermediate Accounting I1

Elective Courses
Two from the following:

ACC 36264 Federal Income Tax

ACC 40164  Advanced Accounting
ACC 40464 Not-For-Profit Accounting
ACC 44163 Auditing

ADULT EDUCATION

Required Courses

EDU 37800 Adult Learner: Theory and Motivation
EDU 38134 Adult Education Methods and Procedures
EDU 49005 Adult Program and Curriculum Development

Elective Courses
Two from the following:

PSY 34154  Adult Learning and Development

EDU 48134  Adult Education Assessment Strategies

PSY 32454  Group Dynamics

UNV 32314  Experiential Learning in Adult Education

OAD 41764  Training and Development

EDU 30634  Ethnic Relations and Multiculcuralism OR
OAD 41864 Managing Cultural Diversity

COM 30363  Organizational Communication OR

OAD 30063

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Prerequisite Courses

Behavior in Organizations

Accounting Prerequisites for Financial Administration

Required Courses
OAD 30563
OAD 31863
OAD 40063

Management
£
Marketing

Financial Administration

Elective Courses

Two clectives from business-related subjects.

COACHING
Required Courses

PED 18731
PED 40033
PED 40433
PED 20533
PED 30303
PED 30233
PED 34610
PED 32533

PED 34533

Elective Courses

PED 22732
PED 23932
PED 24832
PED 24932
PED 23832
PED 22832

COM 30163
COM 40164

COM 404064

Elective Courses

COM 30262
OAD 40764
COM 30363
COM 30124
OAD 30364
PSY 32454

PAC 10131
PAC 11131
PED 10732
PED 20533

PED 30303
PED 34533
PED 32533
PED 35500
PED. 30233

Teaching Character through Sports
Essentials of Strength and Conditioning
Principles of Coaching

Care and Prevention of Athletic Injuries
Sports Nutrition

Psychology and Sociology of Sport
Coaching Practicum

Kinesiology (with biomechanics) OR
Exercise Physiology with Lab

Methods of Coaching Football
Methods of Coaching Soccer

Methods of Coaching Basketball
Methods of Coaching Baseball/Softball
Methods of Coaching Track

Methods of Coaching Volleyball

COMMUNICATION

Required Courses

Interpcrsonal Communication

Intercultural and International
Communication

Persuasive Communication

Effective Verbal Presentation
Marketing Communication
Organizational Communication
Professional Writing
Conflict Resolution
Group Dynamics

Relevant course offered by the campus

EXERCISE SCIENCE

Required Courses

Coed Weight Training

Lifetime Fitness

First Aid

Care and Prevention of Athletic Injuries
Sports Nutrition

Exercise Physiology and Lab
Kinesiology

Human Anatomy of Exercise Science

Psychology and Sociology of Sports



HUMAN RESOURCES
Required Courses

OAD 32563  Human Resource Administration
Two from the following:
OAD 30063  Behavior in Organizations
OAD 40264  Planning and Budgeting OR
ACC 30664 Managerial Accounting
OAD 30264  Employment Law and Policies
OAD 49200  Seminar in Applied Human Resources

Elective Courses

Two electives from the human resources related subjects.

HUMAN SERVICES
Required Courses

HUS 30000  Social Welfare: Issues in Human Services
HUS 30253  Social Policy and the Community
HUS 40553  Skills and Techniques in Human Services I

Ethnic Relations and Multiculturalism

EDU 300634

Elective Courses

One elective from human resources or psychology

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS

Required Courses
ITS 12063

Introduction to Information
Technology Systems

ITS 12100  Web Design

ITS 16163 Computer Programming 1

ITS 13063 Foundations of Information Technology

ITS 30163  Database Management

ITS 48163  Systems Analysis and Design
MANAGEMENT
Required Courses

OAD 30563 Management

Two from the following:
OAD 30063

OAD 40264 Planning and Budgeting OR
ACC 30664 Managerial Accounting

OAD 32563
OAD 48300

Behavior in Organizations

Human Resources Administration

Seminar in Applied Management

Elective Courses

Two clectives from management-related subjects

MARKETING
Required Courses

OAD 31863  Marketing
OAD 41264  Marketing Research
OAD 40764 Marketing Communications

Elective Courses

Two from the following;

OAD 41364  Consumer Behavior

OAD 40864 International Marketing

OAD 40363 Advertising Strategies

OAD 40563 Public Relations

Relevant course offered by the campus

PSYCHOLOGY
Required Courses

PSY 32353  Developmental Psychology

PSY 30353 Psychology of Abnormal Behavior

PSY 30153  Theories of Personality

Elective Courses

Two electives from psychology

RECREATION AND SPORTS ADMINISTRATION

Required Courses

PAC 11231  Non-Traditional Team Sports 1

PAC 11131 Lifetime Fitness

PED 18731  Teaching Character through Sports

PED 13733  Principles of Officiating Fall Sports OR
PED 14733 Principles of Officiating Spring Sports

PED 23733
PED 24733
PED 30233
PED 33532
PED 31833

PED 41733  Theory of Administration in Health,
Physical Education and Recreation

Teaching Fall Sports OR

Teaching Spring Sports

Psychology and Sociology of Sports
Adaptive Physical Education

Recreation and Sports Programming

OAD 30563 Management OR

OAD 31863 Marketing
RELIGION
Required Courses
REL 20224  The Gospels
REL 21024 Christian Thought I
REL 31023 Biblical Book
REL 40224  Christian Ethics

REL 33823  World Religions



appendix ¢: minors

Elective Courses

Two from the following:
REL 30225  Jewish-Christian Relations
REL 33023  Liberation Theology
REL 36523  Christianity in a Pluralistic Society
REL 36623  Feminist and Womanist Theologies
REL 41523  Issues in Science and Religion

THEATRE

Required Courses
THE 14123  Stagecraft

THE 20011  Theatrical Singing OR
Music Performance Course/ Activity
(1semester credit hour)

THE 20023 Acting I OR

THE 11421 Applied Theatre

THE 31523  History of Theatre I OR

THE 35023  Reader’s Theatre

THE 31623  History of Theatre [ OR

THE 34723  Understanding Theatre through

Video (UD)

THE 40624  Directing

THE 45523  Playscript Analysis

WOMEN'S STUDIES

Required Courses
WMS 30000  Women’s Studies: A Global Perspective
WMS 30010  Psychology and Social Aspects of Gender
WMS 30020  History of Women’s Movements

Elective Courses
Two from courses similar to the following:
OAD 32064 Women in Management
WMS 32354 or
HPS 30354 Women in Politics
WMS 30655  Women/The Civil Rights Movement
ENG 40424  Women in Literature
HPS 45559  Women in Politics in Southeast Asia



campus map

MULBERRY STREET

ELEVEHTH STREET

1. Atkinson Hall

2. Behan Hall/Vera Wise Technology Center
3. Bennett Hall

4. Brown Hall

5 Tauy Jones Hall

6. Myers Library/Mammel Art Center

7. Mowhray Student Union

8. Administration Building

8. Cook Field

10. University Chapel

11. University Chapel Educatianal Wing
12. Ward Science Hall

13. Commons

14. Mabee Center

15, Martin Hall

16. Wilson Field House

17. Maintenance Building
18. Hull Center for Athletics
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